
REVISED

Agenda Item#: 3 JI-~ 
PALM BEACH COUNTY 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Meeting Date: January 10, 2017 [X] Consent [ ] Regular 
[ ] Workshop [ ] Public Hearing 

Department: Facilities Development and Operations 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: Amendment No. 2 to the contract with 
Robling Architecture Construction, Inc. (R-2016-0762) in the amount of $406,252 for the temporary 
Golf Learning Center at Osprey Point Golf Course project in Boca Raton establishing a Guaranteed 
Maximum Price (GMP). 

Summary: This Amendment authorizes the procurement of a modular building and the installation 
of water, sanitary and electric infrastructure to support this temporary modular golf learning center 
as well as a future, permanent golf learning center. This work is necessary to provide utility service 
to the public restroom in the temporary golf learning center. The duration of construction is 60 
days. The Small Business Enterprise (SBE) goal for this contract is 15%. Robling Architecture 
Construction, lnc.'s SBE participation for this Amendment is 3f'°/p. This project is fully funded from 
the golf course revenue. Robling Architecture Construction, Inc. is a Palm Beach County business 
and it is anticipated that 100% of the work will be performed by Palm Beach County contractors. 
(Capital Improvements Division) District 5 (LDC) 

Background and Justification: Amendment No. 2 establishes a GMP of $406,252 and 60 
calendar days for completion. The GMP includes the cost of work, the construction manager's fee 
and a contingency. Construction Manager (CM) at Risk is a project delivery method in which the 
CM provides design phase assistance, evaluation of cost, schedule and implications of alternate 
designs, systems and materials, and serves as general contractors issuing the subcontracts for 
construction. The golf operations section is dedicated to growing the game of golf and future 
golfers who will support the Golfing facilities. The addition of a learning center at Osprey Point Golf 
Course will expand its learning function and will enhance its reputation as the place to play and 
learn golf in Palm Beach County. It will also provide a safe place for participants to shelter during 
inclement weather which is very common in summer and also provide restroom facilities for 
children's camps when in session. Enhancing the program will ensure Palm Beach County Golf 
continues to grow future revenues by creating new golfers for all the courses located in the County. 

Attachments: 
1. Location Map 
2. Budget Availability Statement 
3. Amendment No. 2 

Recommended b vJ O ·'-f· 
Department Director Date 

Approved by: ______ -h'-~~~~- ;....ll:;,-~:;;...;;;;;._=--------/-1--/-....L.t;+a-½_/-..e.7;__ 
County Administrator Bate ' 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 
Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 
External Revenues 

2017 
$414.252 

Program Income (County) __ _ 
In-Kind Match (County) 

NET FISCAL IMPACT 
# ADDITIONAL FTE 

$414.252 

POSITIONS (Cumulative) __ _ 

2018 
0 
0 
0 
0 

2019 
0 
0 
0 
0 

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes X No __ 

2020 
0 
0 
0 
0 

Budget Account No: Fund 1384 Dept 580 Unit 5270 Object 6520 

8. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

This project is fully funded from the golf course revenue. 

Construction Costs 
Staff Costs 
Total 

$406,252 
$ 8,000 
$414,252 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: ___ +-b_,,,__/J-f--,;,v'--~----/J_✓_/ _°/_, /h' 

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS: 

8. Legal Sufficiency: 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 

2021 
0 
0 
0 
0 



Help Feedback 

· _O,pri:y Pvit1i fi~lf Ca.vtJ! 

Osprey Point 
Golf Course 

_ BOCA FAW 

8r,, • . 

('/, il/1l,1 

°t~J.AND (J\MS ·-

CIJNf,9\' 
LA/✓OINO .'ORTH 

1, 

~) . 

\~ < 

8DCA 151 ES WEST 

' . . 

ao,~ 1i1Es so urn 

5GNATAAT· . 
MJSSiONMY 

'· Y!Jrrt \O 1"• 

fr<>rn Gr~'e,'!1 
·. c.cu-iir; Cl,ib 

BOf':AGRfENS 

Mtnio,1 

,_i.\{_l_ i;i!J(lRrJ~~~t y 

J unitea '.:>lares • ~L · ..-aim !:learn co. 

Siiiltli ,l'irim 
Got[Cwrse i 

.. , !lOC~ fONT.tf-lA_ , . 

a 
"jJ 

. "~ C. 

Bcai'/i 
( 

V/ ·o{;SVOC-f, 
HTH£S 

rvio. 
§.4 /.iDA!fGOT 

CENTJ.:At GIMle.s Rr! 
. CONCC 

PiNE SPSlriG~ 

~ Feedback 
· § !i251JO[lc~IJ Co:; 

©2016! 



FACILITIES DEVELOPMENT & OPERATIONS 
BUDGET AVAILABILITY STATEMENT 

REQUEST DATE: 12/15/16 REQUESTED BY: Anil Patel PHONE: 233-0271 
FAX: 233-0270 

PROJECT TITLE: Osprey Point Golf Course Learning Center PROJECT NO.: 16213 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: NA - Annual BCC RESOLUTION#: R2016-0762 
DATE: 06/21/16 

REQUESTED AMOUNT: $414,252.00 

CSA or CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: Amendment #2 

CONSULTANT/CONTRACTOR: Rohling Architecture Construction, Inc. 

PROVIDE A BRIEF STATEMENT OF THE SCOPE OF SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED BY THE 
CONSULT ANT/CONTRACTOR: 

GMP for construction services. 

CONSTRUCTION 
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 
STAFF COSTS** (CONSTR) 
MISC. 

TOTAL 

$406,252.00 

$ 8,000.00 

$414,252.00 

** By signing this BAS your department agrees to these staff costs and your account will be charged upon 
receipt of this BAS by FD&O. Unless there is a change in the scope of work, no additional staff charges will 
be billed. 

BUDGET ACCOUNT NUMBER {IF KNOWN) 

FUND: ) 3 <-g + DEPT: 'Jf Q UNIT: 1:)J10 OBJ: b'JJ--0 

FUNDING SOURCE (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY): • ADV ALO REM • OTHER 

~~ '/I_,, 
BAS APPROVED BY:--~-~----~--------

• FEDERAL/DA VIS BACON 

DATE: ______ _ 

ENCUMBRANCE NUMBER: _____________________ _ 



AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO CONTRACT FOR 
CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT SERVICES 

GOLF LEARNING CENTER@ OSPREY POINT GOLF COURSE 
PROJECT NO. 16213 

WHEREAS, the Owner and Construction Manager (Rohling Architecture Construction, Inc.) 
acknowledge and agree that the Contract between Owner and Construction Manager dated 06/21/16 
(R-20 I 6-0762) is in full force and effect and that this merely supplements said Contract; 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto entered into a Contract between Owner and Construction Manager 
whereby the Construction Manager has rendered or will render pre-construction services as specified 
therein; and 

WHEREAS, the parties have negotiated a Guaranteed Maximum Price, including Construction 
Managers fees for construction and warranty services and other services as set forth herein and in the 
Contract; 

The following recitals are true and correct and incorporated by reference: 

I) The Construction Manager represents that the Construction Manager, Subcontractors, material and 
equipment suppliers have compared Phasing, Demolition, Architectural, Structural, Mechanical, Electrical, 
Plumbing, Civil and Site Drawings and Specifications and have compared and reviewed all general and 
specific details on the Drawings and that all conflicts, discrepancies, errors and omissions, which are within 
the commonly accepted knowledge based of a licensed general contractor, subcontractor, trades persons, 
manufacturers or other parties required to carry out the Work involved in this Amendment, have been 
corrected or clarified prior to execution of this GMP Amendment to the Contract, and therefore 
Construction Manager warrants that the GMP ( exclusive of contingency) includes the cost of correcting all 
conflicts, discrepancies, errors, or omissions which Construction Manager identifies, or should have 
identified through the exercise of reasonable skill and care, during the preconstruction phase of this 
Contract. 

2) The Construction Manager's review and comparison of all Drawings has taken into consideration 
the total and complete functioning of all systems and therefore the Construction Manager represents that the 
GMP represents the total cost for complete and functional systems. 

3) NOW THEREFORE, in exchange for the mutual covenants and promises set forth herein and the 
sums of money agreed to be paid by the Owner to the Construction Manager, the parties agree as follows: 

a) GUARANTEED MAXIMUM PRICE 

Pursuant to Article 2.2 and Article 6 of the Contract between Owner and Construction 
Manager, the parties have agreed to the establishment of a Guaranteed Maximum Price of 
$406,252 for the construction costs of the Modular Golf Learning Center at Osprey Point 
Golf Course. Refer to Exhibit A. 

b) SCHEDULE OF TIME FOR COMPLETION 

Pursuant to Article 5.3, Construction Manager shall substantially complete the project 
within 60 calendar days of receiving the Notice to Proceed from the Owner. Liquidated 
Damages are $350.00/day for failure to complete within the contract time or approved 
extension thereof. 

c) ATTACHMENTS: Exhibit A - GMP Proposal 
Public Construction Bond 
Form of Guarantee 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County, Florida 
has made and executed this Amendment on behalf of the COUNTY. 

ATTEST: 
SHARON R. BOCK, CLERK & 
COMPTROLLER 

By: _____________ _ 
Deputy Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

By: ____________ _ 
County Attorney 

WITNESS: FOR CONSTRUCTION MANAGER 
SIGNATURE 

Signature 

Rohling Amendment #2.docx 

PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD, FLORIDA 
Political Subdivision of the State of Florida 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

By: ____________ _ 
Paulette Burdick, Mayor 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS 
AND CONDITIONS 

B7' / A- 1-, ~¼,"> vJ b !cf. 
fector - }!iD&O t 

CONSTRUCTION MANAGER: ROBLING 
ARCHITECTURE CONSTRUCTION, INC. 

~ 
WJ.Jh·~\..~ 

Name (type or print) 

(Corporate Seal) 



Project: 16213 Osprey Point Golf Course, Modular Golf Leaming Center 
CM Name: Rohling Architecture Construction Inc. Date: 12/7/2016 Architect: Architecture Green Drawing Set: Through Rev. 2 CSI DlvislonSummarv COST % DESCRIPTION 

Direct Cost Items necessarily incurred in the Project during the 
Division 1 General Conditions $17,840.00 6.0% 

Construction Phase (excluding Insurance and Bonds shown 
below). See attached detailed breakdown of these reimbursable 
expenses. 

Division 2 Existing Conditions $0.00 0.0% 
Division 3 Concrete $500.00 0.2% 
Division 4 Masonry $0.00 0.0% 
Division 5 Steel $0.00 0.0% 
Division 6 Wood, Plastics, Composites $0.00 0.0% 
Division 7 Thermal & Moisture Protection $0.00 0.0% 
Division 8 Windows and Doors $0.00 0.0% 
Division 9 Finishes $0.00 0.0% 
Division 10 Specialties $0.00 0.0% 
Division 11 Equipment $0.00 0.0% 
Division 12 Furnishings $0.00 0.0% 
Division 13 Special Construction $64,210.00 21.7% 
Division 14 Elevators $0.00 0.0% 
Division 21,22,23 Mechanical $2,300.00 0.8% 
Division 26,27,28 Electrical $43,900.00 14.9% 
Division 31, 32, 33 Site Work $166,740.00 56.4% 
Other: $0.00 0.0% 

SUBTOTAL"A" $295,490 100.0% 

COST %ofGMP DESCRIPTION 
Deduct 

$0.00 0.0% Estimated Sales Tax Savings from direct owner purchase items. Estimated Sales Tax Recovery Enter.ed as a negative value. 

SUBTOTAL"B" $295,490 Subtotal "B = Subtotal "A" minus Sales Tax Recovery 

Insurance and Bonds 

100% Performance Bond and a 100% Labor and Material Payment CM Payment & Performance Bonds $7,500.00 1.8% Bond each in an amount equal to the total GMP cost, inclusive of 
the Construction Manager's fees. 

General Liability Insurance $3,900.00 1.0% Construction Manager's casualty insurance is set at a fixed rate of 
' the total GMP cost, inclusive of the Construction Manager's fees. 

Builders Risk Insurance $6,000.00 1.5% 

SUBTOTAL"C" $312,890 Subtotal "C" = Subtotal "B" + Insurance and Bonds 

Construction Manager's Fees 

Pre-Construction Phase Fee $9,850 2.4% Guaranteed Maximum Construction Manager Staffing Costs. 
See attached breakdown. 

Construction Phase Fee $35,012 8.6% Guaranteed Maximum Construction Manager Staffing Costs. 
See attached breakdown. 

Overhead and Profit $32,500 8.0% Overhead and Profit as a Fixed Percentage of the total GMP Cost. 

SUBTOTAL"D" $390,252 Subtotal "D" = Subtotal "C"+ Construction Manager Fees 

Construction Contingency $16,000 3.9% 

Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) $406,252 includes Pre-Construction Phase Fee 

3 



SCHEDULE 1 
LIST OF PROPOSED SBE-M/WBE PARTICIPATION 

PROJECT NAME OR BID NAME: Osprey Point, Modular Golf Learning Center 
NAME OF PRIME BIDDER: Robling Architecture Construction, Inc. 
CONTACT PERSON: Damon Robling 

PROJECT NO. OR BID NO.: 
16213 
------------------ADDRESS: 101 Walker Avenue, Greenacres, FL 33463 

PHONE NO.: 561-649-6705 FAX NO.: 561-649-6748 --------------------- ------------BID OPENING DATE: USER DEPARTMENT: PBC Capital Improvements Division ---------------------THIS DOCUMENT IS TO BE COMPLETED BY THE PRIME CONTRACTOR AND SUMBITTED WITH BID PACKET. PLEASE LIST THE NAME, CONTACT INFORMATION AND DOLLAR AMOUNT AND/OR PERCENTAGE OF WORK TO BE COMPLETED BY ALL SBE -M/WBE's ON THIS PROJECT. IF THE PRIME IS AN SBE-MIWBE, PLEASE ALSO LIST THE NAME, CONTACT INFORMATION AND DOLLAR AMOUNT AND/OR PERCENTAGE OF WORK TO BE COMPLETED BY THE PRIME ON THIS PROJECT. THE PRIME AFFIRMS THAT IT WILL MONITOR THE SBES LISTED TO ENSURE THE SBES PERFORM THE WORK WITH ITS OWN WORKFORCE. 
(Check one or both Categories) 

M/WBE SBE DOLLAR AMOUNT AND/OR PERCENTAGE OF WORK Name, Address and Phone Number 
Minority Small Black ffispanic Women Caucasian Other Business Business 

(Please Specify) ~----........ ·~-
•,'h•-~•• ', •• c,,.,,,..,.,,. •--•-~--•••-• . -·"· - -· ,., . .,-. 

" 

_______ ,. 
-- ... ..... ..-,., _,._,_,__ -••--~-'<-•-•~-••H•~"•• ·--~·"' -- --- V•~--•-..,••• ••-•••------~• Robling Architecture Construction, Inc. D [Z] $82,821.00 

I. 
101 Walker Avenue, Greenacres, FL 

Atlantic Environmental Systems • [Z] $41,552.00 
2. 2244 4th Ave North 

Lake Worth, FL 

Clipco, Inc, OBA Anything in Fence D 0 $3,060.00 3. 1207 S. Swinton Ave., Delray Beach 33444 

4. D D 

5. D D 
. . (Please use add1t1onal sheets if necessary) 

Total 

Total Bid Price$ $ 406,252-00 Total SBF~!"{l~~-cipation Dollar Amount and/or Percentage of Work $127.4331 31 % 
~ · Damon A. Robling, President 

I hereby certify that the above information accurate to the best of my knowledge: _______ _ 
Signature Title 

NOTE: 1. 

2. 

3. 

The amount listed on this form for a SBE-M/WBE Prime or Subcontractor must be supported by price or percentage listed on the signed Schedule 2 or signed proposal in order to be counted toward goal attainment. 
Firms may be certified by Palm Beach County as an SBE and/or M/WBE. If firms are certified as both an SBE and M/WBE, please indicate the dollar amount and/or percentage under the appropriate category. 
M/WBE information is being collected for tracking purposes only. 

8 Revised 7/2/2013 



OSBA SCHEDULE 2 
LETTER OF INTENT TO PERFORM AS AN SBE-M/WBE 

This document must be completed by ALL SBE-M/WBE's and submitted with this bid packet. Specify in detail, 
the particular work items to be performed and the dollar amount and/or percentage for each work item. SBE 
credit will only be given for items which the SBE-M/WBE's is certified to perform. Failure to properly complete 
Schedule 2 will result in your SBE participation not being counted. 

PROJECT NUMBER: 16213 PROJECT NAME: Osprey Point Modular Golf Learning Center 

TO: Robling Architecture Construction, Inc. 

(Name of Prime Bidder) 

The undersigned is certified by Palm Beach County as a (check one or more, as applicable): 

Small Business Enterprise __ ✓ __ Minority Business Enterprise __ 

Black __ _ Hispanic ___ Women ____ Caucasian L Other (Please Specify) _____ _ 

Date of Palm Beach County Certification: June 27, 2015 • June 26, 2018 

The undersigned is prepared to perform the following described work in connection with the above project. 
Additional Sheets May Be Used As Necessary 

Line Item/ 
Lot No. Item Description 

1 Construction Manager 
Qty/Units 

1 
Unit Price 
$82,821.00 

Total Price/ 
Percentage 

100% 

at the following price or percentage __________________________ _ 
(SBE Prime or Subcontractor's Quote) 

and will enter into a formal agreement for work with you contingent upon your execution of a contract with Palm 
Beach County. 

If undersigned intends to sub-subcontract any portion of this job to a certified SBE-M/WBE or a non-SBE 
subcontractor, please list the name of that subcontractor and the amount below. 

Price or Percentage ______ _ 

(Name of Subcontractor) 

The Prime affirms that it will monitor the SBE-M/WBE listed to ensure the SBE-M/WBE perform the work with 
their own work force. The undersigned SBE-M/WBE Prime or SBE-M/WBE subcontractor affirms that it has the 
resources necessary to perform the work listed without subcontracting to a non-certified SBE or any other certified 
SBE subcontractors except as noted above. 

The undersigned subcontractor understands that the provision of this form to Prime Bidder does not prevent 
Subcontractor from providing quotations to other bidders. 

Revised 7/2/2013 
9 

Robling Architecture Construction, Inc. 
Print name of SBE-M/WBE Company 

'>,/ .·nt, ~~\-. By: ________________ _ 

(Signature) 

Damon A. Robling, President 
Name/Title of person executing on behalf of SBE/WBE 

Date: 11/15/16 



OSBA SCHEDULE 2 
LETTER OF INTENT TO PERFORM AS AN SBE-M/WBE 

This document must be completed by ALL SBE-M/WBE's and submitted with this bid packet. Specify In detail, 
the particular work items to be performed and the dollar amount and/or percentage for each work item. SBE 
credit will only be given for items which the SBE-M/WBE's is certified to perform. Failure to properly complete 
Schedule 2 will result in your SBE participation not being counted. 

PROJECT NUMBER: 16213 PROJECT NAME· Osprey Point Modular Golf Learning Center ' ._...;..._;, ___________ _;:;'------

TO: Robling Architecture Construction, Inc. 

(Name of Prime Bidder) 

The undersigned is certified by Palm Beach County as a (check one or more, as applicable): 

Small Business Enterprise_✓ __ Minority Business Enterprise __ 

Black __ _ Hispanic ___ Women ___ Caucasian ___ Other (Please Specify) _____ _ 

Date of Palm Beach County Certification: Sept. 20, 2016 - Sept. 19, 2019 

The undersigned is prepared to perform the following described work in connection with the above project. 
Additional Sheets May Be Used As Necessary 

Line Item/ 
Lot No. 
1 

Item Description 
Lift Station 

Qty/Units 
1 

Unit Price 
$41,552.00 

Total Price/ 
Percentage 

$41,552.00 / 100% 

at the following price or percentage $41 ,552 • 00 --------------------------(SB E Prime or Subcontractor's Quote) 

and will enter into a formal agreement for work with you contingent upon your execution of a contract with Palm 
Beach County. 

If undersigned intends to sub-subcontract any portion of this job to a certified SBE-M/WBE or a non-SBE 
subcontractor, please list the name of that subcontractor and the amount below. 

Price or Percentage ______ _ 
(Name of Subcontractor) 

The Prime affirms that it will monitor the SBE-M/WBE listed to ensure the SBE-M/WBE perform the work with 
their own work force. The undersigned SBE-M/WBE Prime or SBE-M/WBE subcontractor affirms that it has the 
resources necessary to perform the work listed without subcontracting to a non-certified SBE or any other certified 
SBE subcontractors except as noted above. 

The undersigned subcontractor understands that the provision of this form to Prime Bidder does not prevent 
Subcontractor from providing quotations to other bidders. 

Revised 7/2/2013 

Atlantic Enviro~!l:ler:i!~I Systems 
,.----·--···-- ... -- P.rlrrtf.la~-e of.st,r-M/WBE Corriplmy;) 

-- y ; C . (-~- ./ =~ /,. 
----- . By:'~~- .... --~~- ... / 

11 

(Signature) 

David Dubberly/President 
Name/Title of person execut111g on behalf of SBE/WBE 

Date: 11-16-16 



OSBA SCHEDULE 2 
LETTER OF INTENT TO PERFORM AS AN SBE·M/WBE 

This document must be completed by t,.Ll SBE-M/WBE's and submitted with this bid packet. Specify in detail, the particular work items to be performed and the dollar amount and/or percentage for each work item. SBE credit will only be given for items which the SBE-M/WBE's is certified to perform. Failure to properly complete Schedule 2 will result in your SBE participation not being counted. 

PROJECT NUMBER: 16213 PROJECT NAME: Osprey Point Modular Golf Learning Center 
TO: Robling Architecture Construction, Inc. 

(Name of Prime Bidder) 

The undersigned is certified by Palm Beach County as a (check one or more, as applicable): 

Small Business Enterprise __ ✓ __ Minority Business Enterprise __ 

Black __ _ Hispanic ___ Women ___ Caucasian __L Other (Please Specify) _____ _ 

Date of Palm Beach county Certification: March 28, 2014 - March 27, 2017 

The undersigned is prepared to perform the following described work in connection with the above project. 
Additional Sheets May Be Used As Necessary 

Line Item/ 
Lot No. Item Description 
1 Chainlink Fence 

Qty/Units 
1 

Unit Price 
$3,060.00 

Total Price/ 
Percentage 

$3,060.00 I 100% 

at the following price or percentage _$_3_,_0_6_0_.0_0 ____________________ _ 
(SBE Prime or Subcontractor's Quote) 

and will enter into a formal agreement for work with you contingent upon your execution of a contract with Palm 
Beach County. 

If undersigned intends to sub-subcontract any portion of this job to a certified SBE-M/WBE or a non-SBE 
subcontractor, please list the name of that subcontractor and the amount below. 

Price or Percentage ______ _ 

(Name of Subcontractor) 

The Prime affirms that it will monitor the SBE-M/WBE listed to ensure the SBE-M/WBE perform the work with their own work force. The undersigned SBE-M/WBE Prime or SBE·M/WBE subcontractor affirms that it has the 
resources necessary to perform the work listed without subcontracting to a non-certified SBE or any other certified SBE subcontractors except as noted above. 

The undersigned subcontractor understands that the provision of this form to Prime Bidder does not prevent 
Subcontractor from providing quotations to other bidders. 

Revised 7/2/2013 

12 

Clipco, Inc. OBA Anything in Fence 
Print name of SBE-M/WBE Company 

By: ________________ _ 
(Signature) 

Name/Title of person executing on behalf of SBE/WBE 

Date: 11 /15/16 



!J lNSURANCElSURETY BONDS 

JOHIISON 
~COMPANY 

December 14, 2016 

Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners 
Facilities Services Division 
2633 Vista Parkway 
West Palm Beach, Florida 33411-5604 

Re: Authority to Date Bonds and Powers of Attorney 
Principal: Rohling Architecture Construction, Inc. 
Project: Underground Site Utilities for Modular Building 
Golf Learning Center @ Osprey Point Golf Course 
Palm Beach County, Florida 
Bond# 2252350 

To Whom It May Concern: 

Please be advised that as Surety on the above referenced bond, we hereby authorize the 
the Palm Beach County, Florida to date the Payment and Performance Bonds/Guarantee 
Bond and Powers of Attorney for the captioned project with the date of the contract 
and/or the completion date. 

Yours very truly, 

NORTH AMERICAN SPECIALTY INSURANCE 

JDJjr/jhb 

P.O. Drawer 672 • Orlando, FL 32802-0672 • 801 N. Orange Avenue, Suite 51 O • Orlando, FL 32801-5202 (407) 843-1120 
(800) 331-3379 • FAX (407) 843-5772 



PUBLIC CONSTRUCTION BOND 

BOND NUMBER 2252350 --------------------------
BO ND AMOUNT $406,252.00 ~-~~----------------------
CO NT RAC T AMOUNT ....,$'--'4c....;0:;_;6c....,,~2c....;;5:;..;;:2c....;.:;_;o:;_;o'--_______________ _ 

CONTRACTOR'S NAME: Rohling Architecture Construction, Inc. 

CONTRACTOR'S ADDRESS: 101 Walker Avenue, Greenacres, FL 33463 

CONTRACTOR's PHONE: 561-649-6705 

SURETY COMPANY: North American Specialty Insurance Company 

SURETY's ADDRESS: 650 Elm Street 

Manchester, New Hampshire 03101-2524 

SURETY'S PHONE: 603-644-6600 -~~~~~-----------------
OWNER'S NAME: PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

FACILITIES SERVICES DIVISION 

OWNER'S ADDRESS: 2633 Vista Parkway 

West Palm Beach, FL 33411-5604 

OWNER'S PHONE: (561) 233-0200 

DESCRIPTION OF WORK: Underground site utilities for modular bldg 

P# 16213 Golf Learning Center@ Osprey Point Golf Course 

PROJECT LOCATION: 12551 Glades Road, Boca Raton, FL 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: South County Regional Park Par A Par AK/A All of Plat 

This Bond is issued in favor of the County conditioned on the full and faithful performance of 
the Contract 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: that Contractor and Surety, are held and firmly 
bound unto 

Public Construction Bond - I 



Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners 
301 N. Olive Avenue 
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401 

as Obligee, herein called County, for the use and benefit of claimant as herein below defined, in 
the amount of 

Dollars($ 406,252.00 ) 

(Here insert a sum equal to the Contract Price) 

for the payment whereof Principal and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, personal 
representatives, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly 
by these presents. 

WHEREAS, 

Principal has by written agreement entered into a contract with the County for 

Project Name:Golf Learning Center @ Osprey Point Golf Course 
Project No.: 16213 
Project Description: Underground Site Uti 1 it i es 
Project Location: 12551 Glades Road, Boca Raton, FL 

in accordance with Drawings and Specifications prepared by 

NAME OF ARCHITECTURAL FIRM: NIA 
LOCATION OF FIRM: 
PHONE: 
FAX: 

which contract is by reference made a part hereof in its entirety, and is hereinafter referred to as 
the Contract. 

THE CONDITION OF THIS BOND is that if Principal: 

1. Performs the contract between Principal and County for the construction of Golf Learning 
Center@ Osprey Point Golf Course , the contract being made a part of this bond by reference, 
at the times and in the manner prescribed in the contract; and 

2. Promptly makes payments to all claimants, as defined in Section 255.05, Florida Statutes, 
supplying Principal with labor, materials, or supplies, used directly or indirectly by Principal in 
the prosecution of the work provided for in the contract; and 

3. Pays County all losses, damages (including liquidated damages), expenses, costs, and 
attorneys' fees, including appellate proceedings, that County sustains because of a default by 
Principal under the contract; and 

4. Performs the guarantee of all work and materials furnished under the contract for the time 
specified in the contract, then this bond is void; otherwise it remains in full force. 

Public Construction Bond - 2 



Any changes in or under the contract documents and compliance or noncompliance with any fonnalities connected with the contract or the changes does not affect Surety's obligation under this bond and Surety waives notice of such changes. 

The amount of this bond shall be reduced by and to the extent of any payment or payments made in good faith hereunder, inclusive of the payment by Surety of construction liens which maybe filed of record against said improvement, whether or not claim for the amount of such lien be presented under and against the bond. 

Principal and Surety expressly acknowledge that any and all provisions relating to consequential, delay and liquidated damages contained in the contract are expressly covered by and made a part of this Performance, Labor and Material Payment Bond. Principal and Surety acknowledge that any such provisions lie within their obligations and within the policy coverages and limitations of this instrument. 

Section 255.05, Florida Statutes, as amended, together with all notice and time provisions 
contained therein, is incorporated herein, by reference, in its entirety. Any action instituted by a claimant under this bond for payment must be in accordance with the notice and time limitation provisions in Section 255.05(2), Florida Statutes. This instrument regardless of its form, shall be construed and deemed a statutory bond issued in accordance with Section 255.05, Florida 
Statutes. 

Any action brought under this instrument shall be brought in the court of competent jurisdiction 
inPahn B~ and not elsewhere. ~ 

~l.yMSerrano P-ri-n"""ci""'p-a-1 .-,;. ____ __,,.._.,,.__ ____ (S-e-al) -
/ 

Damon A Robling, President 
Title ; 

~,d ~ .. z: NQifu American Specially Insuranoe Company itness JoAnn H. Bebout Surety ___ (Seal) 

Public Construction Bond - 3 



NAS SURETY GROUP 
NORTH AMERICAN SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY 
WASHING TON INTERNATIONAL INSURANCE COMP ANY 
WESTPORT INSURANCE CORPORATION 

GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY 
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, THAT North American Specialty Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized and existing under laws of the State ofNew Hampshire, and having its principal office in the City of Manchester, New Hampshire and Washington International Insurance Company a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of New Hampshire and having its principal office in the City of Schaumburg, Illinois, and Westport Insurance Corporation, organized under the laws of the State of Missouri, and having its principal office in the City of Overland Park, Kansas each does hereby make, constitute and appoint: 

JOSEPH D. JOHNSON, JR., JOSEPH D. JOHNSON, III, BRET A. RAGLAND and FRANCIS T. O'REARDON 

JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY 

Its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for and on its behalf and as its act and deed, bonds or other writings obligatory in the nature ofa bond on behalfofeach of said Companies, as surety, on contracts ofsuretyship as are or may be required or permitted by law, regulation, contract or otherwise, provided that no bond or undertaking or contract or suretyship executed under this authority shall exceed the 
amount of: ONE HUNDRED TWENTY FIVE MILLION ($125,000,000.00) DOLLARS 

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of North American Specialty Insurance Company and Washington International Insurance Company at meetings duly called and held on March 24, 2000 and Westport Insurance Corporation by written consent of its Executive Committee dated July 18, 2011. 
"RESOLVED, that any two of the President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary be, and each or any of them hereby is authorized to execute a Power of Attorney qualifying the attorney named in the given Power of Attorney to execute on behalf of the Company bonds, undertakings and all contracts of surety, and that each or any of them hereby is authorized to attest to the execution of any such Power of Attorney and to attach therein the seal of the Company; and it is 
FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be binding upon the Company when so affixed and in the future with regard to any bond, undertaking or contract of surety to which it is attached." 

By {M2_-
Steven P. Anderson, Semor Vice PreSident of Washington lnfernatlonal lnsunnce Company 

& Senior Vice President of North American Spedalty Insurance Company 
& Senior Vice President of Westport lnmrante Corporation 

By ±tA 
Mike A. Ito, Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company 

& Senior Vice President of North American Specialty Jniurance Company & Senior Vice President of Westport Insurance Corporation 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, North American Specialty Insurance Company, Washington International Insurance Company and Westport Insurance Corporation have caused their official seals to be hereunto affixed, and these presents to be signed by their authorized officers this this 14th day of December 20~. 

State of Illinois 
County of Cook ss: 

North American Specialty Insurance Company 
Washington International Insurance Company 
Westport Insurance Corporation 

On this 14th day of __ D_e_c_em_be_r~ 20~ before me, a Notary Public personally appeared Steven P. Anderson , Senior Vice President of 
Washington International Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of North American Specialty Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of Westport Insurance Corporation and Michael A. Ito Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company and Senior Vice President 
of North American Specialty Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of Westport Insurance Corporation, personally known to me, who 
being by me duly sworn, acknowledged that they signed the above Power of Attorney as officers of and acknowledged said instrument to be the voluntary act and deed of their respective companies. ___________ .,.,., 

OFFICIAL SEAL 
MKENNY 

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF IWNOIS 
MY C9MMISSION EXPIRES 12/04/2017 

\ J l'> 

' M. Kenny, Notary Public 

I, Jeffrey Goldberg , the duly elected Vice President and Assistant Secretary of North American Specialty Insurance Company, Washington International Insurance Company and Westport Insurance Corporation do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney given by said North American Specialty Insurance Company, Washington International Insurance Company atid Westport Insur:incF.­Corporation which is still in full force and effect. 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have set my hand and affixed the seals of the Companies this __ day of _____ ~ 20 __ . 

i:f'b<'~· /'I,.., c...:::::--
Jeffrey Goldberg, Vice President & Assistant Secretary of Washington International Insurance Company & North American Specialty Insurance Company & Vice President & Assistant Secretary of Westport Insurance Corporation 



FORM OF GUARANTEE 

GUARANTEE FOR (Contractor and Surety Name)Robling Architecture Construction, Inc. and North American Specialty Insurance Company 

We the undersigned hereby guarantee that the (Project# 16213 ) Palm Beach County, Florida, which we have constructed and bonded, has been done in accordance with the plans and specifications; that the work constructed will fulfill the requirements of the guaranties included in the Contract Documents. We agree to repair or replace any or all of our work, together with any work of others which may be damaged in so doing, that may prove to be defective in the worlananship or materials within a period of one year from the date of Substantial Completion of all of the above named work by the County of Palm Beach, State of Florida, without any expense whatsoever to said County of Palm Beach, ordinary wear and tear and unusual abuse or neglect excepted by the County. When correction work is started, it shall be carried through to completion. 

In the event of our failure to acknowledge notice, and commence corrections of defective work within five (5) working days after being notified in writing by the Board of County Commissioners, Palm Beach County, Florida, we, collectively or separately, do hereby authorize Palm Beach County to proceed to have said defects repaired and made good at our expense and we will honor and pay the costs and charges therefore upon demand. 

DATED __________ _ 
(Date to be filled in at substantial completion) 

SEAL AND NOTARIAL ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF SURETY 

Robling Architecture Construction, Inc. 

(Co~ '(Sefil) 

By:~¥ 
North American Specialty Insurance Company 
(Surety) (Seal) 

(Signature 
Jose-~.,.,_ ohnson, Jr., 
Florida Resident Agent 



NAS SURETY GROUP 
NORTII AMERICAN SPECIAL TY INSURANCE COMP ANY 
WASHINGTON INTERNATIONAL INSURANCE COMP ANY 
WESTPORT INSURANCE CORPORATION 

GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY 
KNOW ALL MEN BY 1HESE PRESENTS, 1HAT North American Specialty Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized and existing under laws of the State of New Hampshire, and having its principal office in the City of Manchester, New Hampshire and Washington International Insurance Company a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State ofNew Hampshire and having its principal office in the City of Schaumburg, Illinois, and Westport Insurance Corporation, organized under the laws of the State of Missouri, and having its principal office in the City of Overland Park, Kansas each does hereby make, constitute and appoint: 

JOSEPH D. JOHNSON, JR., JOSEPH D. JOHNSON, III, BRET A. RAGLAND and FRANCIS T. O'REARDON 

JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY 

Its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for and on its behalf and as its act and deed, bonds or other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond on behalf of each of said Companies, as surety, on contracts of suretyship as are or may be required or permitted by law, regulation, contract or otherwise, provided that no bond or undertaking or contract or suretyship executed under this authority shall exceed the amount of: 
ONE HUNDRED TWENTY FIVE MILLION ($125,000,000.00) DOLLARS 

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of North American Specialty Insurance Company and Washington International Insurance Company at meetings duly called and held on March 24, 2000 and Westport Insurance Corporation by written consent of its Executive Committee dated July 18, 2011. 
"RESOLVED, that any two of the President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary be, and each or any of them hereby is authorized to execute a Power of Attorney qualifying the attorney named in the given Power of Attorney to execute on behalf of the Company bonds, undertakings and all contracts of surety, and that each or any of them hereby is authorized to attest to the execution of any such Power of Attorney and to attach therein the seal of the Company; and it is 
FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be binding upon the Company when so affixed and in the future with regard to any bond, undertaking or contract of surety to which it is attached." 

By M-. 
Steven P. Anderson, Semor Vice President ol Washington lnlemational lnsunnce Company 

& Senior Vice President of North American Speelalty lnsnrance Company 
& Senior Vice President of Westport Insurance Corporation 

By 21,Jt 
Mike A. Ito, Senior Vice President ofWashinlfon International Insurance Company 

& Senior Vice President of North American Specialty Insurance Company & Senior Vite President of Westport Insurance Corporation 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, North American Specialty Insurance Company, Washington International Insurance Company and Westport Insurance Corporation have caused their official seals to be hereunto affixed, and these presents to be signed by their authorized officers this this 14th day of December 20~. 

State of Illinois 
County of Cook ss: 

North American Specialty Insurance Company 
Washington International Insurance Company 
Westport Insurance Corporation 

On this 14th day of __ D_e_c_em_b_er~ 20~ before me, a Notary Public personally appeared Steven P. Anderson , Senior Vice President of 
Washington International Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of North American Specialty Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of Westport Insurance Corporation and Michael A. Ito Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company and Senior Vice President 
of North American Specialty Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of Westport Insurance Corporation, personally known to me, who 
being by me duly sworn, acknowledged that they signed the above Power of Attorney as officers of and acknowledged said instrument to be the voluntary act and deed of their respective companies. ___________ ....., 

OFFICIAL SEAL 
MKENNY 

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF IWNOIS 
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 12/04/2017 

-,,._' 
'--\ \ '. \ ,,_ 

M. Kenny, Notary Public 

I, Jeffrey Goldberg , the duly elected Vice President and Assistant Secretary of North American Specialty Insurance Company, Washington International Insurance Company and Westport Insurance Corporation do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney given by said North American Specialty Insurance Company, Washington International Insurance Company and Westport Insurance Corporation which is still in full force and effect. 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have set my hand and affixed the seals of the Companies this __ day of _____ --" 20 __ 

-~~/,µ,~~:;>. 
Jeffrey Goldberg, Vice President & Assistant Secretary of WashinJll<>n International Insurance Company & North American Specialty Insurance Company & Vice President & Assistant Secretary of Westport Insurance Corporation 


